AVd3N NI HLMOYO JINONOJ3 dNV FdNLIAN3IdX3 2179Nd NI3aML3IF dIHSNOILV13d

9T0Z ®eAreydy ysayepn

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PUBLIC

EXPENDITURE AND ECONOMIC GROWTH IN

NEPAL

A Thesis
Submitted to
The Central Department of Economics
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
In the Partial Fulfillment of Requirement for the
MASTER DEGREE
in
ECONOMICS

Submitted by
Mahesh Acharya
Roll No.: 29/2070/072
Symbol No.: 02138
T.U. Registration No.: 6-2-40-131-2008
Central Department of Economics
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal
November 2016



Date: 2073/08/13

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This thesis entitled Public Expenditure and Economic Growth in Nepal has
been prepared by Mahesh Acharya under my supervision. | hereby recommend
this thesis for examination by the Thesis Committee as a partial fulfilment of

the requirements for the Degree of Master Degree in Economics.

Tara Prasad Bhusal

Associate Professor

Thesis Supervisor

Central Department of Economics
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu



APPROVAL LETTER

We member of thesis committee, evaluated the thesis entitled Relationship
between Public Expenditure and Economic Growth of Nepal prepared by
Mahesh Acharya to the Central Department of Economics, Faculty of
Humanities and Socia Sciences in partial fulfilment of the requirements of the
Master Degree in Economics have found satisfactory in scope and quality.

Therefore, we accept this thesis as a part of the Degree.

Dr. Ram Prasad Gyanwaly
Professor
Head of the Department

Dr.GunakarBhatta

Director

Nepal Rastra Bank, Research Department
External Supervisor

TaraPrasad Bhusa
Associate Professor

Thesis Supervisor

Date: 2073/08/15 B.S.
30/11/2016 A.D.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis entitled Relationship between Public Expenditure and Economic
Growth in Nepal has been prepared for partia fulfilment of the requirements for the

Degree of Master of Artsin Economics.

| am deeply indebted to my thesis supervisor Tara Prasad Bhusal, Associate Prof.
Central Department of Economics (CEDECON), TU Kirtipur, for his constant
encouragement, creative comments and suggestion to bring this thesisin this form. It
would not have been possible for me to complete my study without his supervision,
advice and direction. | would like to thank head of the department Prof.Dr.Ram
Prasad Gyanwaly for his co-operation, suggestion and information.

Similarly, | express my great thanks to all my teachers from Central Department of
Economics for their teachings, suggestions, guidance and care to me during my study

of economics.

Finaly, I thank my friends and family members for their strong help and support

during my study.

Mahesh Acharya
November 2016



ABSTRACT

The debate over the role of the government in the economy has lasted for many
decades, dating back to thetimes of the predominantly laissez-faire and
classicaleconomy policies. Role of public expenditure has shown mixed result around

the world.

The general objective of the thesis is to find out the relationship between the
government expenditure and economic growth in case of Nepal. Other objectives of
the thesis are to find out the trend of the public expenditure and the economic growth
of the Nepal from 1975 to 2015 and to find out the causality between the public

expenditure and economic growth in Nepal.

ARDL techniques of cointegration and ECM transformation of the ARDL has been
used for the long run and short analysis of the relationship between the public
expenditure and economic growth. CUSUM and CUSUM square has been used to
check the stability of the coefficient. Trend of public expenditure and economic
growth has been analysed through the help of the descriptive analysis. Granger
Causality test is used to check the causality between the variables.

It found that both the public expenditure and economic growth has increasing trend
over the study period. From the results of ARDL and ECM modd it is concluded that
there is positive and significant relationship between the public expenditure and
economic growth in Nepa both in short run and long run. It is found that the
government expenditure, annual rainfall, openness of trade are the short run
determinants of the GDP; rainfall do not affect the GDP in the long run and interest
rate isafactor that effects GDP in long run but not in the short run.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page No.
LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION [
APPROVAL LETTER I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii
ABSTRACT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS \Y
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES iX
ABBREVIATIONS X

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION 1-
1.1. Background of the Study

1.2. Statement of the Problem

1.3. Objectives of the Study

1.4. Hypothesis of the Study

1.5. Significance of the Study

1.6. Limitations of the Study

1.7. Organization of the Study

A W W W NN PFP B

CHAPTER I1: REVIEW OF LITERATURE 5-22
2.1. Theoretical Concept
2.1.1. Classical View on Public Expenditure
2.1.2 Keynesian View on Public Expenditure
2.1.3. Role of Public expenditure in the Neo-Classical Growth Theory
2.1.4. Role of Government expenditure in the endogenous growth model
2.1.5. Peacock and Wiseman hypothesis
2.1.6. Colin Clark hypothesis
2.1.7. Baumol’s Hypothesis

© ©O© 00 N N o o O

=Y
o

2.1.8. Stanley Please Hypothesis
2.1.9. Rahn Curve
2.2. International Context

e
o O O

2.3 Nepalese Context

Vi



CHAPTER I1l: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 23-36

3.1. Research Framework 23
3.2 Research Design 24
3.3. Sources of Data 24
3.4 Explanation of variables 24
3.5 Toolsof Data Analysis 25
3.5.1 Unit Root Test 26
3.5.2 Cointegration Test 27
3.5.2.1 Autoregressive Distributed Lag Model (ARDL) Lag Model to
Cointegration Analysis 27
3.5.2.2 Error Correction Modelling 28
3.5.3 Bound Test (F-Version) 29
3.5.4 Recursive Residuals, CUSUM Test and CUSUMSQ Test 30
3.5.4.1 CUSUM Test 30
3.5.4.2 CUSUMSQ Test 31
3.5.5 Granger Causality Test 31
3.5.6 LM, Normality and Heteroscedasticity Test 32
3.6 Specification of Model 32
3.6.1 Model Selection Criteria 33
3.6.2 Relationship between public Expenditure and Economic Growth 33
3.6.2.1 Hypothesis 34
3.6.3 Causal Relationship between Public Expenditure and Economic Growth 35
3.6.3.1 Hypothesis 35
CHAPTER IV: PRESENTATION AND ANALYSISOF DATA 37-57
4.1. Nature and Trend of Government Expenditure and GDP 37
4.1.1 Trend of Ratio of Government Expenditure to GDP 39
4.1.2 Trend of Government Expenditure to Government 40
4.2 Relationship between Public Expenditure and Economic Growth 46
4.2.1 Graphical Representation of Public Expenditure and Economic Growth 48
4.2.2 Autoregressive Distributed Lag Model to Cointegration 50
4.2.3 Error Correction Version of ARDL 52
4.2.4 Stability Test 54
4.3 Causal Relationship between Public Expenditure and Economic Growth 56

Vil



CHAPTER V: SUMMARY CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS 58-59

5.1 Summary 58
5.2 Conclusions 59
5.3 Recommendations 59
APPENDICES 60-68

REFERENCES 69-75

viii



Table No.
4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7
4.8

4.9

LIST OF TABLES

Title Page No.

Trend of public expenditure (average in Panchayat, democracy
andrepublican system)

Trend of public expenditure (5 years average)

Identification of Order of Integration

Estimation of Bound test for ARDL (1,1,2,1,0) cointegration
model

Coefficient of Long Run Relationship in the ARDL

(1,1,2,1,0) cointegration form

Coefficient in Short Run Relationship in the ARDL (1,1,2,1,0)
Cointegration Form
Test of Serial Correlation

Results of Pair Wise Granger Causality Test (Datain First
Difference)

Results of Pair Wise Granger Causality Test (Datain Second
Difference)

42

44

47

51

51

53
55

56

57



Figure No.
31
4.1

4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8
4.9

LIST OF FIGURES

Title Page No.
A Framework for Public Expenditure and Economic Growth
Trend of real government expenditure (RGE) and Real GDP
RS. In Million
Trend of ratio of government expenditure to GDP Ratio (GEGR39
Trend of ratio of government expenditure to government
revenue (GERR)
Multiple Graphs of LNRGDP, LN RGE, LN RGFCF, LN RF,
LN OT, LN RFD and LN RDD.
Multiple Graphs of D(LN RGDP), D(LNRGE), D(LN OT), D
(LN RGR) and D(LN RDD)
Graphical Representation between Public Expenditure and
Economic Growth in Real Form
Graphical Representation between Public Expenditure and
EconomicGrowth in Logarithmic Form
Cumulative Sum of Recursive Residuas of RGDP
Cumulative Sum of Square of Recursive Residuals of RGDP(With
Four Independent Variables)

23

38

41

46

48

49

50

55



ADF
AIC
ARDL
CPI
CUSUM
CUSUMQ
ECM

ECT

GDP
GE
GEGR
GERR
GGR
GR
GRGR
oT

RF
RGDP
RGE
RGR

ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS

Augmented Dickey Fuller
Akaike Information Criterion
Autoregressive Distributed Lag
Consumer Index

Cumulative Sum

Cumulative Sum of Square
Error Correction Model

Error Correction Term

Fiscal Year

Gross Domestic Product
Government Expenditure

Government Expenditure GDP Ratio

Government Expenditure Government Revenue Ratio

GDP Growth Rate
Government Revenue
Government Revenue GDP Ratio
Openness of Trade
Annua Average Rain Fall
Real Gross Domestic Product
Rea Government Expenditure

Real Government Revenue

Xi



