RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PUBLIC EXPENDITURE AND ECONOMIC GROWTH IN NEPAL

A Thesis

Submitted to

The Central Department of Economics Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal In the Partial Fulfillment of Requirement for the MASTER DEGREE

> in ECONOMICS

Submitted by Mahesh Acharya Roll No.: 29/2070/072 Symbol No.: 02138 T.U. Registration No.: 6-2-40-131-2008 Central Department of Economics Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal November 2016

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This thesis entitled **Public Expenditure and Economic Growth in Nepal** has been prepared by Mahesh Acharya under my supervision. I hereby recommend this thesis for examination by the Thesis Committee as a partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master Degree in Economics.

.....

Tara Prasad Bhusal Associate Professor Thesis Supervisor Central Department of Economics Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu

APPROVAL LETTER

We member of thesis committee, evaluated the thesis entitled **Relationship between Public Expenditure and Economic Growth of Nepal** prepared by Mahesh Acharya to the Central Department of Economics, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences in partial fulfilment of the requirements of the Master Degree in Economics have found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this thesis as a part of the Degree.

Dr. Ram Prasad Gyanwaly Professor Head of the Department

Dr.GunakarBhatta Director Nepal Rastra Bank, Research Department External Supervisor

Tara Prasad Bhusal

Associate Professor

Thesis Supervisor

Date: 2073/08/15 B.S. 30/11/2016 A.D.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis entitled **Relationship between Public Expenditure and Economic Growth in Nepal** has been prepared for partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Economics.

I am deeply indebted to my thesis supervisor Tara Prasad Bhusal, Associate Prof. Central Department of Economics (CEDECON), TU Kirtipur, for his constant encouragement, creative comments and suggestion to bring this thesis in this form. It would not have been possible for me to complete my study without his supervision, advice and direction. I would like to thank head of the department Prof.Dr.Ram Prasad Gyanwaly for his co-operation, suggestion and information.

Similarly, I express my great thanks to all my teachers from Central Department of Economics for their teachings, suggestions, guidance and care to me during my study of economics.

Finally, I thank my friends and family members for their strong help and support during my study.

Mahesh Acharya November 2016

ABSTRACT

The debate over the role of the government in the economy has lasted for many decades, dating back to thetimes of the predominantly laissez-faire and classicaleconomy policies. Role of public expenditure has shown mixed result around the world.

The general objective of the thesis is to find out the relationship between the government expenditure and economic growth in case of Nepal. Other objectives of the thesis are to find out the trend of the public expenditure and the economic growth of the Nepal from 1975 to 2015 and to find out the causality between the public expenditure and economic growth in Nepal.

ARDL techniques of cointegration and ECM transformation of the ARDL has been used for the long run and short analysis of the relationship between the public expenditure and economic growth. CUSUM and CUSUM square has been used to check the stability of the coefficient. Trend of public expenditure and economic growth has been analysed through the help of the descriptive analysis. Granger Causality test is used to check the causality between the variables.

It found that both the public expenditure and economic growth has increasing trend over the study period. From the results of ARDL and ECM model it is concluded that there is positive and significant relationship between the public expenditure and economic growth in Nepal both in short run and long run. It is found that the government expenditure, annual rainfall, openness of trade are the short run determinants of the GDP; rainfall do not affect the GDP in the long run and interest rate is a factor that effects GDP in long run but not in the short run.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION	i
APPROVAL LETTER	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
ABBREVIATIONS	Х
CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION	1-4
1.1. Background of the Study	1
1.2. Statement of the Problem	2
1.3. Objectives of the Study	2
1.4. Hypothesis of the Study	3
1.5. Significance of the Study	3
1.6. Limitations of the Study	3
1.7. Organization of the Study	4
CHAPTER II: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	5-22
2.1. Theoretical Concept	5
2.1.1. Classical View on Public Expenditure	5
2.1.2 Keynesian View on Public Expenditure	6
2.1.3. Role of Public expenditure in the Neo-Classical Growth Theory	7

2.1.2 Keynesian View on Public Expenditure	6
2.1.3. Role of Public expenditure in the Neo-Classical Growth Theory	7
2.1.4. Role of Government expenditure in the endogenous growth model	7
2.1.5. Peacock and Wiseman hypothesis	8
2.1.6. Colin Clark hypothesis	9
2.1.7. Baumol's Hypothesis	9
2.1.8. Stanley Please Hypothesis	10
2.1.9. Rahn Curve	10
2.2. International Context	10
2.3 Nepalese Context	18

CHAPTER III: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 23	
3.1. Research Framework	23
3.2 Research Design	
3.3. Sources of Data	24
3.4 Explanation of variables	24
3.5 Tools of Data Analysis	25
3.5.1 Unit Root Test	26
3.5.2 Cointegration Test	27
3.5.2.1 Autoregressive Distributed Lag Model (ARDL) Lag Model to	ı
Cointegration Analysis	27
3.5.2.2 Error Correction Modelling	28
3.5.3 Bound Test (F-Version)	29
3.5.4 Recursive Residuals, CUSUM Test and CUSUMSQ Test	30
3.5.4.1 CUSUM Test	30
3.5.4.2 CUSUMSQ Test	31
3.5.5 Granger Causality Test	31
3.5.6 LM, Normality and Heteroscedasticity Test	32
3.6 Specification of Model	32
3.6.1 Model Selection Criteria	33
3.6.2 Relationship between public Expenditure and Economic Growth	33
3.6.2.1 Hypothesis	34
3.6.3 Causal Relationship between Public Expenditure and Economic Growt	h 35
3.6.3.1 Hypothesis	35
CHAPTER IV: PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA	37-57
4.1. Nature and Trend of Government Expenditure and GDP	37
4.1.1 Trend of Ratio of Government Expenditure to GDP	39
4.1.2 Trend of Government Expenditure to Government	40
4.2 Relationship between Public Expenditure and Economic Growth	46
4.2.1 Graphical Representation of Public Expenditure and Economic Growth	48
4.2.2 Autoregressive Distributed Lag Model to Cointegration	50
4.2.3 Error Correction Version of ARDL	52
4.2.4 Stability Test	54
4.3 Causal Relationship between Public Expenditure and Economic Growth	56

CHAPTER V: SUMMARY CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	58-59
5.1 Summary	58
5.2 Conclusions	59
5.3 Recommendations	59
APPENDICES	60-68
REFERENCES	69-75

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Page No.
4.1	Trend of public expenditure (average in Panchayat, democra	cy
	andrepublican system)	42
4.2	Trend of public expenditure (5 years average)	44
4.3	Identification of Order of Integration	47
4.4	Estimation of Bound test for ARDL (1,1,2,1,0) cointegration	l
	model	51
4.5	Coefficient of Long Run Relationship in the ARDL	
	(1,1,2,1,0) cointegration form	51
4.6	Coefficient in Short Run Relationship in the ARDL (1,1,2,1,	0)
	Cointegration Form	53
4.7	Test of Serial Correlation	55
4.8	Results of Pair Wise Granger Causality Test (Data in First	
	Difference)	56
4.9	Results of Pair Wise Granger Causality Test (Data in Second	l
	Difference)	57

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	Title Page No.	
3.1	A Framework for Public Expenditure and Economic Growth	23
4.1	Trend of real government expenditure (RGE) and Real GDP	
	RS. In Million	38
4.2	Trend of ratio of government expenditure to GDP Ratio (GEGR39	
4.3	Trend of ratio of government expenditure to government	
	revenue (GERR)	41
4.4	Multiple Graphs of LNRGDP, LN RGE, LN RGFCF, LN RF,	
	LN OT, LN RFD and LN RDD.	46
4.5	Multiple Graphs of D(LN RGDP), D(LNRGE), D(LN OT), D	
	(LN RGR) and D(LN RDD)	48
4.6	Graphical Representation between Public Expenditure and	
	Economic Growth in Real Form	49
4.7	Graphical Representation between Public Expenditure and	
	EconomicGrowth in Logarithmic Form	50
4.8	Cumulative Sum of Recursive Residuals of RGDP	54
4.9	Cumulative Sum of Square of Recursive Residuals of RGDP(With	
	Four Independent Variables)	55

ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS

ADF	Augmented Dickey Fuller
AIC	Akaike Information Criterion
ARDL	Autoregressive Distributed Lag
СРІ	Consumer Index
CUSUM	Cumulative Sum
CUSUMQ	Cumulative Sum of Square
ECM	Error Correction Model
ECT	Error Correction Term
FY	Fiscal Year
GDP	Gross Domestic Product
GE	Government Expenditure
GEGR	Government Expenditure GDP Ratio
GERR	Government Expenditure Government Revenue Ratio
GGR	GDP Growth Rate
GR	Government Revenue
GRGR	Government Revenue GDP Ratio
ОТ	Openness of Trade
RF	Annual Average Rain Fall
RGDP	Real Gross Domestic Product
RGE	Real Government Expenditure
RGR	Real Government Revenue